
POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 20 August 2019 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Bill Bilton (Chair), Laura McWilliams (Vice-Chair), 
Alan Briggs, Jane Loffhagen, Hilton Spratt, Ralph Toofany and 
Pat Vaughan

Substitute member(s): Councillors Kathleen Brothwell and Gary Hewson

Officers attending: Kate Bell, Democratic Services, Legal Services and Ian Wicks

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 18 June 2019 3 - 6

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Acquisition Policy Addendum 7 - 60

4. Interim Air Quality Action Plan for Lincoln 61 - 106

5. Health Scrutiny Update Verbal 
Report

6. Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 and Executive Work 
Programme Update 

107 - 116

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Policy Scrutiny Committee 18 June 2019

Present: Councillor Bill Bilton (in the Chair), 
Councillor Laura McWilliams, Councillor Alan Briggs, 
Councillor Ralph Toofany, Councillor Pat Vaughan and 
Councillor Jane Loffhagen

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Hilton Spratt

37. Confirmation of Minutes - 12 February 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 be 
confirmed.

38. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

39. Community Infrastructure Levy Policy 

Toby Forbes-Turner, Planning Policy Manager:

a. presented an update on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) since it 
was implemented on 5 February 2018 and provided options for discussion 
for the distribution of ‘local’ CIL monies collected.

b. advised that since the implementation date a total of £31,826 had been 
collected from CIL receipts.

c. advised that the majority of the CIL receipts would be used to contribute to 
agreed Central Lincolnshire Strategic Infrastructure priorities. For the 
remaining CIL receipts, for the City under the CIL regulations it was up to 
the City Council to decide how to distribute the funding to support the 
delivery of local infrastructure.

d. gave the background of the report and highlighted the CIL charging 
schedule rates at paragraph 3.1 of the report.

e. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and advised that of the £31,826 of 
CIL receipts collected £4,774 was available for distribution in the City.

f. detailed the options for distribution of the local CIL monies:

 Distribution via Neighbourhood Boards
 Distribution across all Council Wards
 Distribution to targeted areas in the City e.g. Sincil Bank
 ‘Bank’ local CIL monies for a period of time e.g. 2-3 years 

until a more substantial pot was built up.

g. referred to paragraph 4.7 of the report and advised that CIL would be 
reviewed in the next 12 -18 months. 

3

Item No. 1



h. invited members questions and comments

Question: If money was banked could it be called upon at any time?
Response: As long as it was spent within the local requirements, it could be 
called upon at any time.
Question: Could the 5% administration fee be increased?
Response: No, this was set by statute and was the maximum amount which 
could be charged

Nicola Collins, Senior Planning Enforcement Officer responded further:  CLC had 
amalgamated the CIL function with the Section 106 function, it was largely 
administrative so it was dealt with by the internal resources and therefore the 
Council was not spending a lot of money on the procedure. It was not a 
significant financial burden.

Comment: To bank the money would seem a sensible option.
Question: Were there restrictions on the use of the money depending on the 
definition of the word ‘infrastructure’?
Response: The definition was quite wide and as long as you could demonstrate 
compliance with the definition, it was within the scope of Local Authorities to 
come up with pragmatic approaches to the use of CIL.
Question: Would the CIL receipts be ring fenced?
Response: Yes, it would be ring-fenced in a different pot.

RESOLVED unanimously that the preferred option to ‘bank’ local CIL monies for 
a period of time e.g. 2-3 years until a more substantial pot was built up be 
recommended to Executive.

40. Health Scrutiny Update 

The Chair reported specifically that the Trust has had more applications for nurse 
placements in Lincoln recently which was thought to be linked to the new Medical 
School.

Question: Did the Committee discuss the industrial action regarding the Health 
Visitors? As there were concerns about the Health Visitor service in 
Lincoln.

Response: No, it was not covered at that meeting however the Chair would 
consider raising this issue with the Lincolnshire County Council.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

41. Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 and Executive Work Programme 
Update 

The Legal & Democratic Services Manager:

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-2020 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’

b. presented the Executive Work Programme June 2019- May 2020

4



c. requested councillors submit items that they wished to scrutinise from 
the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest.

d. invited members questions and comments.

Members suggested that a report on parking on grass verges/fields be explored 
as it was a concern of Councillors and residents. It was agreed that this would be 
considered by the Legal & Democratic Services Manager with relevant Officers 
and reported back to the Committee at the next meeting.

RESOLVED that:

1. the Policy Scrutiny Work Programme be noted.

2. the Executive Work Programme be noted.

5



This page is intentionally blank.



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 AUGUST 2019 

SUBJECT: ACQUISITION POLICY ADDENDUM

DIRECTORATE: HOUSING AND INVESTMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: KATE BELL, HOUSING STRATEGY OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 Since the implementation of the Council’s Acquisition Policy in June 2019, it has 
become apparent that a more streamlined process for the acquisition of private 
dwellings which are not former local authority dwellings, but are of strategic 
importance to the Council, is required. In addition, now the Policy is in use, minor 
changes to the acquisition process are required, prior to submission to Executive 
on 23 September 2019, this report seeks PSC’s views on the proposed 
amendments.

2. Background

2.1 The Acquisition Policy was approved on the 28th May 2019 and became policy in 
June 2019. To date the policy has facilitated the purchase of six former council 
dwellings under delegated authority, with a further eight former council dwellings 
progressing through conveyancing. Subject to a few minor modifications, the 
process of purchasing former council dwellings is working well, however, it has 
become apparent that a more streamlined approach is required to buy dwellings 
which have never been part of the Council’s housing stock, yet would meet a 
strategic housing need. At present this requires a business case for individual 
properties to be presented to the Council’s Executive for approval unless an 
urgent decision is required in which case Executive delegations are in place to the 
‘virtual’ Asset Management Group. This process can be prohibitive as potential 
purchases can be lost due to the additional time required.

3.

3.1

Proposed Amendments to Section 3 and Section 4 of the Acquisition Policy

In order to streamline the process of acquiring dwellings which have never been 
part of the Council’s housing stock, it is proposed that these acquisitions are made 
in-line with the existing approach of acquiring former council dwellings. In addition, 
minor amendments to the process are proposed. All proposed changes are set out 
below.
 
Section 3 Criteria for Acquisition of former council homes and other 
individual dwellings to meet strategic
[...]
quisitions, other than covered by Section 3, this includes 
properties for demolition, properties to be remodelled as supported housing, 
properties bought off-plan or as a group of acquisitions and development land, but 
is not exhaustive and all proposals will need to be presented to Executive for 
approval unless an urgent decision is required in which case Executive 
delegations are in place to the ‘virtual’ Asset Management Group. 

4. Recommendation

To consider and approve the proposed minor policy and process amendments to 
the Acquisition Policy marked in red prior to Executive.

8



Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information 
categories apply?

Does Rule 15 of the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
(call-in and urgency) apply?

Yes

How many appendices does 
the report contain?

List of Background Papers: None

Lead Officer: Kate Bell, Housing Strategy Officer
Telephone (01522) 873311

9



10



                                                                                                                                   

1

Appendix A                                                                                                                                                    

City of Lincoln 
Council 

ACQUISITION 
POLICY 

June 2019
11



                                                                                                                                   

2

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Use of capital receipts acquired through Right to Buy  3

Criteria for Acquisition of former council homes and other 
individual dwellings to meet strategic need.  4

Criteria for the purchase of all other acquisitions and private housing                     5

Appendices

Appendix 1 Business Case and Authorisation to Purchase Land/Property            9

Appendix 2 Right to Buy Replacement Programme Grant Fund Assessment 

Criteria and Scheme Requirements                                                    10

Appendix 3 City of Linco
[...]
bond premiums

3.9     Borrowing administration charges (including associated legal and valuation 

fees).

3.10   An appropriate proportion of the administration costs of Grant Recipient

3.11   Irrecoverable VAT on the above.

58



                                                                                                                    

49

SCHEDULE 6

PROPERTIES
[if addresses of properties known at the date of the agreement]

Executed as a deed by a 
director, in the presence of:

Witness signature:
Witness name:
Witness address:

Witness occupation:

 

.......................................

……………………………..
……………………………..
……………………………..
……………………………..
……………………………..
 

THE COMMON SEAL of CITY OF LINCOLN COUNCIL
was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

59



                                                                                                                    

50

Appendix 4

Right to Buy Replacement Programme Monitoring Table

Scheme Reference Number: Period:

Name of Organisation:
Organisational Contact:
Scheme inc. short description and 
unit numbers:
Scheme Commencement Date:
Development Period:
Long Stop Date:

Monitoring Report:

Please outline works completed within the current reporting period and expenditure 
occurred.

Please outline works to be completed within the next reporting period.

Where you have been unable to meet the terms of the agreement please detail: 
1) Reasons for the delay
2) What actions have been undertaken to mitigate this.
3) Upcoming milestones

I confirm that this is an accurate record of the project funded by the Right to Buy Replacement 
Programme:
Name 
Position
Signature 

Date

60



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 AUGUST 2019 

SUBJECT: INTERIM AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN FOR LINCOLN

DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: IAN WICKS, POLLUTION CONTROL OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To enable the Policy and Scrutiny to review and comment on the proposed interim 
Air Quality Action Plan for Lincoln.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The City of Lincoln Council currently has one declared Air Quality Management 
Areas (AQMA), which is in place due to non-compliance with the national annual 
mean air quality objective for nitrogen dioxide, a road traffic related pollutant.

2.2 Where a local authority has declared an AQMA, it has a duty to produce an air 
quality action plan (AQAP) aimed at improving pollution levels within the AQMA.  
The Council’s current AQAP was produced in 2006 and requires updating to reflect 
the current air quality challenges within the city.

2.3 Due to the ongoing review of the Lincoln Transport Strategy (LTS) led by 
Lincolnshire County Council, it is proposed that an interim Air Quality Action Plan 
will be published detailing those measures that can be implemented, irrespective 
of the outcomes of the LTS review. It is further proposed that, once the review of 
the LTS is complete later this year, a full review of the city’s AQAP will follow, which 
will seek to take advantage of opportunities afforded by the updated LTS.

3. Background

3.1 The Environment Act 1995 places a duty on the Council to regularly review air 
quality within the city against a number of national air quality objectives. The 
objectives are human health based standards, seeking to protect the most 
vulnerable in society, i.e. the very young, the elderly and those with pre-existing 
conditions. Locations adjacent to the city’s busiest roads have been found to have 
pollution levels above the national annual mean objective for nitrogen dioxide 
(NO2).

3.2 Where an exceedance of the objectives is found to be likely, the 1995 Act requires 
the local authority to declare an Air Quality Management Area covering, as a 
minimum, all those areas where the objective is likely to be breached.
 

3.3 The Council currently has one Air Quality Management Area relating to NO2. This 
AQMA was originally declared in 2001 but was reduced in size in 2018 to reflect 

61

Item No. 4



improvements in air quality in many parts of the city. A map showing the existing 
NO2 AQMA can be seen in Figure 1 of Appendix 1.

3.4 Where a local authority has declared an AQMA, it has a duty to produce an Air 
Quality Action Plan (AQAP) detailing measures that the Council and its partners 
(e.g. Lincolnshire County Council as Highways Authority) propose to implement 
with the aim of improving air quality within the AQMA.  

3.5 The City Council’s current AQAP was produced in 2006 and is, therefore, in need 
of updating to reflect the revision to the AQMA boundary and the current air quality 
challenges affecting the city.

4. Main Body of Report

4.1 A detailed modelling assessment of air quality was undertaken in 2018, to take 
account of recent changes in the road network, including the newly created East 
West Link Road and the Transport Hub, using updated traffic data from Lincolnshire 
County Council’s revised road traffic model for Lincoln.

4.2 As part of the detailed modelling assessment, a source apportionment exercise 
was carried out to identify the principal pollution sources affecting air quality within 
the AQMA. This source apportionment exercise is an essential step in developing 
an Air Quality Action Plan as it enables the development of targeted improvement 
measures.

4.3 The source apportionment exercise identified that when considering the average 
NO2 concentration at locations likely to exceed the annual air quality objective (i.e. 
concentrations greater than 40μg/m3), road traffic accounts for 63.0% of the total 
NO2 levels. Of this total, it is estimated that HGVs account for 22.9% and buses 
and coaches account for 21.5%.

62



4.4 The results of the source apportionment exercise would, therefore, suggest that 
measures contained in any update of the Air Quality Action Plan should primarily 
seek to address road traffic contributions within the existing AQMA, with particular 
emphasis on reducing the contribution of HGVs and buses/coaches along the A15 
as it passes through the centre of the city. 

4.5 Due to the ongoing review of the Lincoln Transport Strategy (LTS), led by 
Lincolnshire County Council, it is expected that opportunities will arise to reduce 
transport related emissions throughout the city. However, until the outcomes of the 
LTS review are finalised, it is not known which road traffic related measures could 
feasibly be included in any Air Quality Action Plan. 

4.6 In order to demonstrate the City Council’s commitment to tackling air quality it is 
therefore proposed to adopt an interim Air Quality Action Plan, which concentrates 
on those improvement measures that can be implemented, irrespective of the 
outcomes of the LTS review. It is further proposed that once the review of the LTS 
is completed later this year, a full review of the city’s AQAP will follow that seeks to 
take advantage of opportunities afforded by the updated transport strategy.

4.7 The key priorities of the interim Air Quality Action Plan therefore focus on both 
committed infrastructure schemes and measures that the City Council can 
implement directly and include:
  

 Priority 1 – Reduction in through traffic (particularly in relation to HGVs)

 Priority 2 – Improvement in vehicle emissions regularly entering the AQMA 
(e.g. the use of the taxi/private hire licensing regimes)

 Priority 3 – Manage development in a way that minimises any detrimental 
impact on the AQMA 

 Priority 4 – Improvements in the City Council’s transport emissions (e.g. 
adoption of a City Council travel plan and other measures to support a move 
away from single occupancy private vehicle use.)

 Priority 5 – Improvements in the City Council’s non-transport related  
emissions (e.g. reduction in domestic heating emissions and reductions 
through procurement practices)

4.8 Due to the close association between air quality and climate change, the City 
Council’s Low Carbon Task Force has provided a steering group role in terms of 
developing the interim Action Plan. It is intended that this group will also oversee 
the implementation and monitoring of the actions contained within the proposed 
interim Action Plan.

4.9 The proposed interim Action Plan, which is attached as Appendix 2, has also been 
subject to external consultation with statutory consultees and other external bodies, 
including:

 The Secretary of State

63



 The Environment Agency

 Lincolnshire County Council (as the highways authority)

 North Kesteven DC and West Lindsey DC (as neighbouring authorities)

 Lincoln BIG and Lincolnshire Chamber of Commerce

Responses to this consultation are included within the appendices of the proposed 
interim AQAP.

4.10 If the interim AQAP is adopted, the Council and its partners will aim to progress 
each of the measures within the timeframes set out in the Plan and will report 
progress on each of the measures back to the Council’s Low Carbon Task Force 
(the steering group).  Progress on implementation will be reported annually in the 
Council’s local air quality annual status reports.

5. Strategic Priorities 

5.1 Let’s enhance our remarkable place 
Let’s reduce inequality 

The review and revision of the Council’s existing Air Quality Action Plan is a key 
project detailed under this Vision 2020 priority.

The proposed measures contained within the Interim AQAP will assist in reducing 
emissions affecting the AQMA, and will contribute towards complying with the 
national air quality objectives.

Air pollution is recognised as being the largest environmental contributor to the 
burden of disease affecting the general population. Health impacts associated with 
air pollution include cardiovascular disease, lung cancer, respiratory disease, 
asthma and stroke. As such, any actions taken to reduce pollution levels within the 
city are likely to have a beneficial impact on the health of those living in and visiting 
the AQMA.  

6. Organisational Impacts 

6.1 Finance

The proposed measures contained within the AQAP do not result in any significant 
additional expenditure over and above any committed funding (e.g. housing stock 
boiler replacement programme). 

6.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules
 
The Council has a legal duty under Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 to produce 
an Air Quality Action Plan. Adoption of the interim would therefore contribute 
towards the Council’s compliance with this Act. 

64



6.3 Equality, Diversity & Human Rights (including the outcome of the EA attached, if 
required) – None

The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees.

It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination
 Advance equality of opportunity
 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 

activities

7. Risk Implications

7.1 (i)        Options Explored 

None – the requirement to produce an AQAP is a statutory duty.

7.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach

There should be no significant risks associated with adopting the proposed interim 
Air Quality Action Plan.  

Failure to have an adopted Action Plan in place would mean that the Council would 
not be complying with its duty under the Environment Act 1995.

In addition, the failure to implement the measures contained within the proposed 
interim AQAP, will potentially inhibit the Council’s (and its partners) ability to 
improve air quality within the AQMA and reduce the associated burden on health.  

8. Recommendation 

8.1 That the committee note the contents of the report and provide any comments prior 
to submission to Executive.

65



Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information 
categories apply?

No

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply?

No

How many ap
[...]
ons that could be implemented to improve air quality within the Council’s Air Quality 

Management Area and the city as a whole.  This steering group will also overseeing 

the implementation and monitoring of the actions contained within this and future 

revisions of the Action Plan.

Due to the close association between air quality and climate change, the steering group 

role forms part of the City Council’s Low Carbon Task Force’s agenda. 

This group is chaired by the council’s Major Developments Director and consists of 

officers covering the following service areas:

 regeneration and major developments

 procurement

 fleet management

 development control

 facilities management

 environmental protection

 housing maintenance and investment

 planning policy

The group also has member involvement from the Portfolio Holder for Remarkable 

Place and the Sustainability Advocate.

85



City of Lincoln Council

City of Lincoln Council Interim Air Quality Action Plan - 2019 12

3 AQAP Measures

Table 5.1 shows the City of Lincoln Council’s AQAP measures. It contains:

 a list of the actions that form part of the plan

 the responsible organisations who will deliver this action

 expected benefit in terms of pollutant emission and/or concentration reduction

 the timescale for implementation

 how progress will be monitored

(NB: Please see future ASRs for regular annual updates on implementation of these 
measures.)

Appendix B also contains an extract from the City Council’s 2018 Annual Status Report 

which details progress on implementing a number of measures that have previously 

been identified as having a beneficial impact on air quality within the city.

86



City of Lincoln Council

City of Lincoln Council Interim Air Quality Action Plan - 2019 13

Table 3.1 ‒ Air Quality Action Plan Measures
Measure 

No. Measure EU Category EU 
Classification

Lead 
Authority

Planning 
Phase

Implementation 
Phase

Key 
Performance 

Indicator

Target Pollution 
[...]
ir Quality Management

NO2 Nitrogen Dioxide

NOx Nitrogen Oxides

PM10 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10µm 
(micrometres or microns) or less

PM2.5 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5µm 
or less

106



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 AUGUST 2019

SUBJECT: POLICY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 AND 
EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

REPORT BY:

LEAD OFFICER:

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK

CLAIRE TURNER, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the Policy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 and 
receive comments and considerations from members with items for the municipal 
year 2019/2020 and to advise Members of the items that are on the current edition 
of the Executive Work Programme. 

2. Background

2.1 The work programme is attached at Appendix A.
 

2.2 The Constitution provides for the publication of the Executive Work Programme on 
a monthly basis detailing key decisions/ exempt para (Section B) items to be taken 
by the Executive, a committee of the Executive or a Member of the Executive 
during the period covered by the programme.  This is attached at Appendix B and 
has been provided to assist members in identifying items for inclusion within the 
work programme.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That Members give consideration to the Policy Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2019/20 and update where appropriate to include items which they wish to 
consider from the Executive Work Programme as required.

List of Background 
Papers:

None

Lead Officer: Claire Turner, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone 873619

107

Item No. 6



This page is intentionally blank.



APPENDIX A

Policy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – Timetable for 2019/20

18 June 2019

Item(s) Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments

Community Infrastructure Levy Policy Toby Forbes-Turner Asked for at February 
2019 meeting

Health Scrutiny Update Chair of Policy Scrutiny Regular Report

Policy Scrutin
[...]
 Localised Council 
Tax Support scheme for 2019/20 for 
public consultation and scrutiny with 
agreed options to be put forward for 
consultation;

Executive Yes Public

06 January 2020 Localised Council Tax Support 
Scheme 2020/21

To approve recommendations of 
consultation Nov 2019’

Executive Yes Public

06 January 2020 New Homes Strategy To approve the New Homes Strategy Executive Yes Public

116


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 18 June 2019
	3 Acquisition Policy Addendum
	Acquisition Policy Addendum Appendix A

	4 Interim Air Quality Action Plan for Lincoln
	Interim AQAP  Appendix

	6 Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 and Executive Work Programme Update
	Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019 -20 - Appendix A
	Printed plan Executive Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 20 August 2019 

 
Present: Councillor Bill Bilton (in the Chair),  

Councillor Laura McWilliams, Councillor Alan Briggs, 
Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Hilton Spratt, 
Councillor Ralph Toofany and Councillor Pat Vaughan 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
42.  Confirmation of Minutes - 18 June 2019  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 be confirmed. 
 

43.  Matters Arising  
 

Parking on Grass Verges 
 
The Legal and Democratic Services Manager advised that she had spoken with 
the relevant Officers regarding a potential report to Policy Scrutiny Committee on 
parking on grass verges/fields. She explained the current process eg. when an 
issue was raised, Officers would write to the local residents and if the problem 
continued further action such as bollards etc would be considered. The Tenancy 
Services Manager had recently undertaken some ward walks with Members, 
including Councillor Metcalfe, to identify issues. At present there was no policy, 
nor an intention to introduce one, and it was felt by officers that it could not be 
fully scrutinised at this time. 
 
Members discussed the issues and stressed that the continued problems 
occurred in all grassed areas in the City. The bus companies had stopped 
services through some estates as the buses could not get through due to vehicles 
parked on the verges. They proposed that a report be brought to committee to 
discuss the options available. 
 
The Strategic Director Communities and Environment responded that there would 
be different solutions to the issues in different areas but remained a resource 
intensive piece of work. He suggested in line with Member direction, that a 
position statement be brought to a future meeting of the Policy Scrutiny 
Committee, which was agreed.   
  
 

44.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Acquisition Policy Addendum'. Reason:His granddaughter worked in 
the Finance Section of the City of Lincoln Council  
 

45.  Acquisition Policy Addendum  
 

The Assistant Director of Housing Investment and Strategy 
 

a. presented the Council’s Acquisition Policy and explained that it was 
implemented in June 2019. 
 



b.  advised that a more streamlined process was required for the acquisition 
of private dwellings which were not former local authority dwellings, but 
were of strategic importance to the Council. 
 

c. added that now the Policy was in use, minor changes to the Acquisition 
Policy were required and asked for Policy Scrutiny Committees comments 
prior to submission to Executive. 
 

d. detailed the proposed amendments to Section 3 and Section 4 of the 
Acquisition Policy as detailed at paragraph 3.1 of the report and advised 
that these changes would bring the Policy in line with the process of 
acquiring former council dwellings. 
 

e. highlighted some minor amendments to the report since  it was published. 
 

f. invited members questions and comments. 
 

Comment – This was a good policy and it was important to buy freehold 
properties. 
Response – The Council would consider buying leasehold properties but only if 
they were within a building that the Council already owned. 
Question – Asked for clarification on the right to first refusal on a property? 
Response – The right to first refusal only applied to former Council properties 
that were purchased under the right to buy scheme and the property was put on 
the market within 5 years.  
Question – Would the properties be used for lettings or for the homeless? 
Response – They would be used for both, some would be used for temporary 
accommodation for families instead of using B&B’s. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed minor policy and process amendments to the 
Acquisition Policy be supported and referred to Executive for approval.  
 

46.  Interim Air Quality Action Plan for Lincoln  
 

The Strategic Director of Communities and Environment 
 

a. presented the proposed interim Air Quality Action Plan for comments prior 
to referral Executive. 
 

b. advised that the City of Lincoln Council currently had one declared Air 
Quality Management Areas (AQMA), which was in place due to non-
compliance with the national annual mean air quality objective for nitrogen 
dioxide, a road traffic related pollutant. 
 

c. explained that when a local authority had declared an AQMA, it had a duty 
to produce an air quality action plan (AQAP) aimed at improving pollution 
levels within the AQMA. The Council’s current AQAP was produced in 
2006 and required updating to reflect the current air quality challenges 
within the city. 
 

d. advised that due to the ongoing review of the Lincoln Transport Strategy 
(LTS) led by Lincolnshire County Council, it was proposed that an interim 
Air Quality Action Plan would be published detailing those measures that 
could be implemented, irrespective of the outcomes of the LTS review. 
 



e. advised that when the LTS was complete it was proposed to review the 
AQAP to seek to take advantage of the opportunities afforded by the 
updated LTS. 
 

f. highlighted the key priorities of the interim Air Quality Action Plan as 
detailed at paragraph 4.7 of the report. 
 

g. advised that due to the close association between air quality and climate 
change, the City Council’s Low Carbon Task Force had provided a 
steering group role in terms of developing the interim Action Plan. It was 
proposed that the group would oversee the implementation and monitoring 
of the actions contained within the proposed interim Action Plan.  
 

h. advised that Equality and Diversity had been considered and the report to 
Executive would be updated to reflect this,  also an Equality Impact 
Assessment would be produced for each action on interim Air Quality 
Action Plan. 
 

i. invited members questions and comments. 
 

Comment – Staff should be encouraged to cycle to work. 
Response -  There was a cycle to work scheme where staff could purchase a 
bike and the payment would be deducted from their wages over a year. 
Question – Would areas around schools and nursery’s where there was standing 
traffic be a focus point to be looked at? 
Response – Only the area in Broadgate exceeded the national limits and this 
was only at certain times of the day. The Lincoln Transport Strategy would make 
a significant difference to the traffic movement in the city and this policy would be 
reviewed once the Lincoln Transport Strategy was in place. 
Question – Referred to priority 2 and asked how would taxi drivers be 
encouraged to use lower emissions vehicles as this would be expensive.  
Response – It would be a requirement over a period of time. 
Question – Could there be a limit on heavy goods vehicles going through the 
City Centre? 
Response – It could be considered by the County Council as part of the Lincoln 
Transport Strategy once the by-pass was in place. 
Comment – The  cycle infrastructure needed improving to encourage people to 
use their bikes, there was currently limited places to lock up bikes. 
Question – Had Officers spoken with Stagecoach regarding the use of old 
buses? 
Response – Officers had regular meetings with Stagecoach, they had recently 
gone through an extensive bus replacement programme. There were a few old 
buses left on their fleet but they were moving towards new buses.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and referred to Executive for 
approval. 
 

47.  Health Scrutiny Update  
 

The Vice-Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee updated members of the business 
that had been discussed at the Health Scrutiny meeting held on 10 July 2019 
these were: 
  

 United Lincolnshire Hospitals Trust – Update on Care Quality Commission 
Inspection. 



 United Lincolnshire Hospitals Trust – Children and Young Persons 
Services Update. 

 Mental Health, Learning Disability & Autism Services – Case Change for 
Emerging Options. 

 General Practise Access and Demand. 

 Glebe Medical Practice Consultation on Proposal to Close Skellingthorpe 
Health Centre. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

48.  Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 and Executive Work Programme 
Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
  

a. presented the report ‘Policy Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 and 
Executive Work Programme Update’. 

 
b. presented the Executive Work Programme August 2019 – August 2020. 

 
c. requested councillors to submit what items they wished to scrutinise from 

the Executive Work Programme and policies of interest. 
 

d. invited members questions and comments. 
    
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. a Position Statement on Parking on Grass verges be added to the work 
programme. 

 
2. the work Policy Scrutiny work programme be noted. 

 
3. the Executive work programme be noted. 

 


